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Subject: Mechanical Stretching Devices for Treatment
of Joint Stiffness and Contractures

THIS MEDICAL COVERAGE GUIDELINE IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION, CERTIFICATION, EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS, OR A
GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT, NOR DOES IT SUBSTITUTE FOR OR CONSTITUTE MEDICAL ADVICE. ALL MEDICAL DECISIONS ARE
SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PATIENT AND PHYSICIAN. BENEFITS ARE DETERMINED BY THE GROUP CONTRACT,
MEMBER BENEFIT BOOKLET, AND/OR INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIBER CERTIFICATE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME SERVICES WERE
RENDERED. THIS MEDICAL COVERAGE GUIDELINE APPLIES TO ALL LINES OF BUSINESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE
PROGRAM EXCEPTIONS SECTION.
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DESCRIPTION:

Physical and occupational therapy are used to improve or restore range of motion (ROM) by manually
stretching contracted ligaments, tendons and tissue when abnormal tightening has occurred. This may
be brought about by injury, disease or surgery. There are also mechanical stretching devices that can
assist in restoring or improving ROM and may be rented or purchased for use at home, as an adjunct to
the therapy. The devices are also used post-operatively when surgery has been performed for certain
conditions but these devices are not continuous passive motion (CPM) machines. CPM machines are
used just after a surgery or injury to improve healing, reduce edema & pain, and to help prevent
contractures.

Mechanical stretching devices, also known as dynamic splinting devices, are spring-loaded, adjustable,
and designed to provide low-load prolonged stretch while patients are asleep or at rest. These devices
(for both extension as well as flexion) are available and are marketed for the treatment of joint stiffness
due to immobilization or limited ROM. Several types of mechanical stretching devices are available
including:

e Dynamic (low-load prolonged stretch [LLPS]) devices which permit resisted active and passive
motion within a restricted range.

e Bi-directional static progressive (SP) devices which maintain the joint in a set position but permit
manual modification of the joint and may allow for active motion without resistance.

e Patient-actuated serial stretch (PASS) devices which allow resisted active and passive motion
within a limited range.

Several FDA approved commercial stretching devices are available but there is no evidence that one
type of device is superior over others.



Summary and Analysis of Evidence: Dynamic low-load prolonged stretch devices are commonly used by
orthopedists and physical therapists for select patients. For example, John et al (2011) concluded that
“Dynamic splinting was effective in reducing contracture of postoperative hallux limitus in this study;
experimental patients gained a mean 250% improvement in AROM. This modality should be considered
for standard of care in treating postoperative hallux limitus.” For static progressive stretch devices the
evidence includes random control trials, systematic review, and case series. The evidence on static
progressive stretch devices does not currently support an improvement in pain and function with static
progressive stretch compared to alternative treatments such as dynamic splinting. Dynamic splints are
used for 8 to 24 hours per day while static progressive stretch devices require several 30 minute
sessions. It is not known whether patient compliance would be higher with the static progressive stretch
devices resulting in an improvement in clinical outcomes. For serial stretch devices the evidence
includes random control trials and observational studies. Further high-quality comparative trials are
needed to determine whether these patient-controlled devices improve functional outcomes better
than alternative treatments and identify the patient populations that might benefit. The evidence is
insufficient to determine that the technology results in an improvement in the net health outcome.

POSITION STATEMENT:

Dynamic (LLPS) devices meet the definition of medical necessity for use on the toe, knee, elbow, wrist
or finger for ONE of the following indications:

1. Asan adjunct to physical therapy in members with documented signs and symptoms of
significant motion stiffness/loss in the sub-acute injury or post-operative period (i.e., at least
three (3) weeks but less than four (4) months after injury or surgery); OR

2. Inthe acute post-operative period for members who have a prior documented history of motion
stiffness/loss in a joint and are having additional surgery or procedures done to improve motion
to that joint; OR

3. The member is unable to perform and/or benefit from standard physical therapy modalities
because of an inability to exercise or participate in the treatment program. In this instance, use
of a dynamic device for as long as four (4) months with documented improvement, and then for
as long as improvement can continue to be documented would be considered medically
necessary.

If there is no significant improvement (i.e. documentation of progression toward goals, increased range
of motion, advancing ability to perform activities of daily living (ADLs) or return to prior ability to
perform ADLs) after four (4) months of use, dynamic (LLPS) devices do not meet the definition of
medical necessity

The use of dynamic (LLPS) devices does not meet the definition of medical necessity for members
unable to benefit from standard physical therapy modalities because of an inability to exercise or
participate in the treatment plan after documentation of no improvement despite use for four (4)
months.

The use of dynamic (LLPS) devices in the management of chronic contractures (no significant change in
motion for a four (4) month period) OR chronic joint stiffness due to joint trauma, fractures, burns, head
and spinal cord injuries, rheumatoid arthritis, multiple sclerosis, muscular dystrophy or cerebral palsy
does not meet the definition of medical necessity.



Dynamic (LLPS) devices are considered experimental or investigational for use on any other joint or any
other conditions/indications not listed above, including but not limited to the management of chronic
joint stiffness and/or chronic or fixed contractures.

The use of patient-actuated serial stretch (PASS) and bi-directional static progressive (SP) devices is
considered experimental or investigational for all indications. There is insufficient evidence in the
published medical literature to permit conclusions on safety, efficacy and long-term outcomes.

BILLING/CODING INFORMATION:

HCPCS Coding:

E1800 Dynamic adjustable elbow extension and flexion device, includes soft
interface material
E1801 Static progressive stretch/patient actualized serial stretch elbow device,

extension and/or flexion, with or without range of motion adjustment,
includes all components and accessories (Investigational)

E1802 Dynamic adjustable forearm pronation/supination device, includes soft
interface material (Investigational)

E1803 Dynamic adjustable elbow extension only device, includes soft interface
material

E1804 Dynamic adjustable elbow flexion only device, includes soft interface
material

E1805 Dynamic adjustable wrist extension and flexion device, includes soft
interface material

E1806 Static progressive stretch wrist device, flexion and/or extension, with or

without range of motion adjustment, includes all components and
accessories (Investigational)

E1807 Dynamic adjustable wrist extension only device, includes soft interface
material

E1808 Dynamic adjustable wrist flexion only device, includes soft interface
material

E1810 Dynamic adjustable knee extension and flexion device, includes soft
interface material

E1811 Static progressive stretch/patient actualized serial stretch knee device,

extension and/or flexion, with or without range of motion adjustment,
includes all components and accessories (Investigational)

E1812 Dynamic knee, extension/flexion device with active resistance control

E1813 Dynamic adjustable knee extension only device, includes soft interface
material

E1814 Dynamic adjustable knee flexion only device, includes soft interface
material

E1815 Dynamic adjustable ankle extension and flexion, includes soft interface

material (Investigational)




E1816 Static progressive stretch/patient actualized serial stretch ankle device,
flexion and/or extension, with or without range of motion adjustment,
includes all components and accessories (Investigational)

E1818 Static progressive stretch/patient actualized serial stretch forearm
pronation / supination device, with or without range of motion adjustment,
includes all components and accessories (Investigational)

E1820 Replacement soft interface material, dynamic adjustable extension/flexion
device

E1821 Replacement soft interface material/cuffs for bi-directional static
progressive stretch device (Investigational)

E1822 Dynamic adjustable ankle extension only device, includes soft interface
material (Investigational)

E1823 Dynamic adjustable ankle flexion only device, includes soft interface
material (Investigational)

E1825 Dynamic adjustable finger extension and flexion device, includes soft
interface material

E1826 Dynamic adjustable finger extension only device, includes soft interface
material

E1827 Dynamic adjustable finger flexion only device, includes soft interface
material

E1828 Dynamic adjustable toe extension only device, includes soft interface
material

E1829 Dynamic adjustable toe flexion only device, includes soft interface material

E1830 Dynamic adjustable toe extension and flexion device, includes soft interface
material

E1831 Static progressive stretch toe device, extension and/or flexion, with or
without range of motion adjustment, includes all components and
accessories (Investigational)

E1832 Static progressive stretch finger device, extension and/or flexion, with or
without range of motion adjustment, includes all components and
accessories (Investigational)

E1840 Dynamic adjustable shoulder flexion/abduction/rotation device, includes
soft interface material (Investigational)

E1841 Static progressive stretch/patient actualized serial stretch shoulder device,

with or without range of motion adjustment, includes all components and
accessories (Investigational)

ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes That Support Medical Necessity:

M12.521 - M12.529

Traumatic arthropathy, elbow

M12.531 -M12.539

Traumatic arthropathy, wrist

M12.541 - M12.549

Traumatic arthropathy, hand

M12.561 - M12.569

Traumatic arthropathy, knee

M17.10 - M17.5

Osteoarthritis of knee




M18.0 - M18.9

Osteoarthritis of first carpometacarpal joint

M19.021 - M19.029

Primary osteoarthritis, elbow

M19.031 - M19.039

Primary osteoarthritis, wrist

M19.041 - M19.049

Primary osteoarthritis, hand

M19.221 - M19.229

Secondary osteoarthritis, elbow

M19.231 - M19.239

Secondary osteoarthritis, wrist

M19.241 - M19.249

Secondary osteoarthritis, hand

M22.2X1 - M22.92

Disorder of patella

M23.00 - M23.92

Internal derangement of knee

M24.121 - M24.129

Other articular cartilage disorders, elbow

M24.131 - M24.139

Other articular cartilage disorders, wrist

M24.141 - M24.149

Other articular cartilage disorders, hand

M24.521 - M24.529

Contracture, elbow

M24.531 - M24.539

Contracture, wrist

M24.541 — M24.549

Contracture, hand

M24.561 — M24.569

Contracture, knee

M25.621 - M25.629

Stiffness of unspecified elbow, not elsewhere classified

M25.631 - M25.639

Stiffness of unspecified wrist, not elsewhere classified

M25.641 — M25.649

Stiffness of unspecified hand, not elsewhere classified

M25.661 — M25.669

Stiffness of unspecified knee, not elsewhere classified

S$52.001A —552.099S

Fracture of upper end of ulna

S$52.101A —S552.189S

Fracture of upper end of radius

$52.201A —S552.2995

Fracture of shaft of ulna

S$52.301A —552.399S

Fracture of shaft of radius

S$52.501A - S52.5995

Fracture of the lower end of radius

S$52.601A — S52.699S

Fracture of lower end of ulna

S53.001A - S53.096S

Subluxation and dislocation of radial head

S$53.101A —S53.196S

Subluxation and dislocation of ulnohumeral joint

S53.401A —S53.499S

Sprain of elbow

S$56.001A — S56.499S

Injury of flexor muscle, fascia and tendon of finger

562.001A — 562.92xS

Fracture at wrist and hand level

S63.001A - 563.92xS

Dislocation and sprain of joints and ligaments at wrist and hand level

$66.001 — S66.999S

Injury of muscle, fascia and tendon at wrist and hand level

S83.101A — 583.92xS

Dislocation and sprain of joints and ligaments of knee

$92.401A -S592.9195

Fracture of toe

S93.10A —S593.149S

Subluxation and dislocation of toe

REIMBURSEMENT INFORMATION:

If there is no significant improvement (i.e. documentation of progression toward goals, increased range
of motion, advancing ability to perform activities of daily living (ADLs) or return to prior ability to
perform ADLs) after four (4) months of use, dynamic (LLPS) devices do not meet the definition of
medical necessity. The use of these devices beyond four (4) months is subject to medical review of



documentation. Documentation should include changes in range of motion (ROM) to the affected joint,
changes in the member’s ability to perform ADLs or perform activities outside the home.

LOINC Codes:

The following information may be required documentation to support medical necessity: Physician
history and physical, attending physician treatment plan, progress notes, and visit notes.

Documentation Table LOINC LOINC LOINC Time Frame Modifier Codes
Codes Time Frame Narrative
Modifier Code

Physician history and 28626-0 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that

physical represents observations made six months
or fewer before starting date of service for
the claim

Attending physician visit 18733-6 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that

notes represents observations made six months
or fewer before starting date of service for
the claim.

Attending physician 18741-9 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that

progress note represents observations made six months
or fewer before starting date of service for
the claim.

Treatment plan 18776-5 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that
represents observations made six months
or fewer before starting date of service for
the claim

PROGRAM EXCEPTIONS:

Federal Employee Program (FEP): Follow FEP guidelines.

State Account Organization (SAO): Follow SAO guidelines.

Medicare Advantage Products: No National Coverage Determination (NCD) and/or Local Coverage

Determination (LCD) were found at the time of the last guideline reviewed date

If this Medical Coverage Guideline contains a step therapy requirement, in compliance with Florida law
627.42393, members or providers may request a step therapy protocol exemption to this requirement if
based on medical necessity. The process for requesting a protocol exemption can be found at Coverage
Protocol Exemption Request

DEFINITIONS:

No guideline specific definitions apply.


https://www.floridablue.com/docview/coverage-protocol-exemption-request/
https://www.floridablue.com/docview/coverage-protocol-exemption-request/

RELATED GUIDELINES:
Continuous Passive Motion Device 09-E0000-16

Physical Therapy (PT) and Occupational Therapy (OT) 01-97000-01

OTHER:

None applicable.
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GUIDELINE UPDATE INFORMATION:

12/15/03 | New Medical Coverage Guideline.

01/01/05 | Code E1841 added with HCPCS update.

01/01/06 | Annual HCPCS coding update: add E1812.

02/15/06 | Biennial review; coverage unchanged.

07/15/07 | Biennial review, coverage statements maintained, Medicare Advantage section updated,
guideline reformatted, references updated.

01/01/08 | 2008 Annual HCPCS update: revised E1801, E1806, E1811, E1816, E1818, and E1841.

02/15/09 | Biennial review: position statements maintained, MCG title, description section and
references updated.

02/15/10 | Annual Review: position statements maintained, description section, coding and
references updated.

10/15/10 | Revision; related ICD-10 codes added.

01/01/11 | Annual HCPCS coding update. Added E1831.

04/15/11 | Review; position statement maintained, description section, program exceptions, and
references updated.

10/01/11 | Revision; formatting changes

08/15/12 | Review; position statements, description section, billing/coding, and references
updated; formatting changes.

08/15/13 | Annual Review; position statements, billing/coding information, and references
updated; formatting changes.

11/15/13 | Revision: references updated.

09/15/14 | Annual review; position statement, reimbursement, and reference sections updated;
formatting changes.

04/15/15 | Review; position statement and references updated.

10/01/15 | Revision; ICD10 coding section updated.

11/01/15 | Revision: ICD-9 Codes deleted.

06/15/18 | Review; position statements maintained and references updated.

06/15/20 | Review; Position statements maintained and references updated.

05/01/21 | Revised; CMN information removed.

05/15/22 | Review: Position statements maintained; references updated.

01/01/24 | Position statements maintained.

06/15/24 | Review: Position statements maintained; description and references updated.

01/01/25 | Annual CPT/HCPCS Coding Update: Codes E1803, E1804, E1807, E1808, E1813, E1814,
E1822, E1823, E1826-E1829 added; codes E1800, E1805, E1810, E1815, E1825, E1830
revised.

04/01/25 | Quarterly CPT/HCPCS coding update. Code E1832 added; codes E1801, E1811, E1816,
E1818, E1841 revised.

06/15/25 | Review: Position statements maintained; references updated.




